
NOTICE OF DECISION

Case # VAR-8-09-1105

Applicant:  John and Amy Cerulli (Owners)

Address:  34 Lamoine Street
Date of Hearing:   September 22, 2009

Date of Filing:  October 7, 2009
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held a public hearing on September 22, 2009, at 7:10 p.m. in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., Robert Smith, Gregory Jacobsen, Scott Steeves, and Patrick Maguire.  This hearing and meeting of the ZBA was duly advertised in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 7:10 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of John and Amy Cerulli to be allowed such variances as may be necessary or proper to allow for an addition to the existing dwelling that will have a front setback of 9.1 feet instead of the required 25 feet.  The property is located at 34 Lamoine Street, Dedham, MA in a Single Residence B (SRB) Zoning District.  Section 4.0, Sub-section 4.1, Table of Dimensional Requirements of the Zoning By-Law (MGL Chapter 40A, Section 10).

Applicants were represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.  Also present were the Applicants John and Amy Cerulli.  Attorney Zahka had previously submitted a 3-page Memorandum as well as a plot plan of the subject property.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary sources of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference. 

The subject property is a parcel of land consisting of approximately 19,380 square feet.  Said property is laid out and shown as Lot 4 on a plan drawn by Pilling Engineering Co., Inc., dated December 11, 1956.  The subject property is also shown on Dedham Assessors Map 166, Lot 82.  Currently located on the subject property is a single family dwelling utilized by the Applicants as a private residence.

Applicants propose to construct an addition onto the existing dwelling.  This addition will include a master bedroom, bathroom, laundry, living room, and expanded dining room.  The addition will be 9.1 feet from Lamoine Street.  Upon completion of the addition, the lot coverage will increase from 2,141 square feet (i.e., 11%) to 3,107 square feet (i.e., 16%).  The Dedham Zoning By-Law allows lot coverage in the SRB Zoning District up to 30%.

At the hearing Applicants presented an aerial photograph of the subject property downloaded from the Town of Dedham GIS system.  The photograph depicted the subject property as being a heavily vegetated lot at the dead-end of Lamoine Street.  The photograph also illustrated that the dwelling is sideways on the lot with a “side” of the dwelling facing the frontage along Lamoine Street.  
Applicants state that literal enforcement of the front setback requirement of the Dedham Zoning By-Law would involve a substantial financial hardship due to the existing dwelling being physically sideways on the lot.  For architectural and functionality reasons the “side” of the dwelling facing Lamoine Street is the proper location for the proposed addition.  Inasmuch as the dwelling is situated sideways on the lot, the proposed addition impacts the front yard requirement.  .  Applicants submit that in order to satisfy the front yard requirement of the Dedham Zoning By-Law the entire dwelling would need to be reconstructed or relocated on said lot.  This would cause a severe financial hardship to the Applicants.  Applicants further submit that the granting of said variance will cause no substantial detriment to the public good nor nullify the intent or purpose of such by-law.   Given that the subject property is at the end of the dead-end street and is heavily wooded the dwelling and proposed addition are virtually unseen from outside of the property.

No one appeared in favor or opposition to the application.  However, the Applicants submitted a petition signed by eight (8) individuals (most of whom are abutters or otherwise live on Lamoine Street) indicating that they do not object to the approval of this application.

Upon motion being duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant the requested variance to allow for an addition to the existing dwelling that will have a front setback of 9.1 feet instead of the required 25 feet.  Said approval is subject to and conditional upon Applicants’ removal of an existing shed (which is depicted on the plot plan submitted by Applicants as encroaching onto Lamoine Street).  In granting this variance, the ZBA finds that Applicants have satisfied the requirements for issuance of a variance under M.G.L. c. 40A, §10.  Specifically for the reasons articulated by the Applicants the ZBA finds that (1) the literal enforcement of the front setback would cause a substantial hardship, financial and otherwise, and (2) the granting of the variance will cause no substantial detriment to the public good nor nullify the intent or purpose of such by-law.

In accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 17, the variance shall not become effective until twenty days have elapsed from the date of filing of this decision with the Dedham Town Clerk.  Thereafter, Applicants are advised to file this decision in the Norfolk Registry of Deeds.
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